PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2968423

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SOMA ACCESS SYSTEMS, LLC	07/28/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	M. DEXTER HAGY
Street Address:	8 CATESBY DRIVE
City:	GREENVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29605

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12576487
Application Number:	12885832
Application Number:	61925798
Application Number:	13649710
Application Number:	13919433
Application Number:	13660560
Application Number:	61919109
Application Number:	13361299
Application Number:	12576498
Application Number:	13361242
Application Number:	10705784
Application Number:	11787290
Application Number:	13835034

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (864)233-7342

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 864-271-1592

Email: docketing@dority-manning.com Correspondent Name: DORITY & MANNING, P.A.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1449

PATENT

REEL: 033472 FRAME: 0717 502921824

Address Line 4: GRE	Line 4: GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602-1449	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HMD-36-M	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. PARKS WORKMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/j. parks workman/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=20140728 Amendment 4 Patent Security Agreement SIGNED#page1.tif source=20140728 Amendment 4 Patent Security Agreement SIGNED#page2.tif source=20140728 Amendment 4 Patent Security Agreement SIGNED#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 033472 FRAME: 0718

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Amendment"), dated as of July 28, 2014, is made by Soma Access Systems, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company (the "Grantor" or the "Borrower"), in favor of M. Dexter Hagy, a South Carolina resident (the "Lender"), under the Third Amended Note referred to below.

WHEREAS, the Borrower has entered into an amended and restated promissory note dated as of July 25, 2013 in favor of the Lender (the "Prior Note"), which Prior Note has been amended and restated by an amended and restated promissory note dated as of November 22, 2013 (the "First Amended Note"), which First Amended Note has been amended and restated by an amended and restated promissory note dated as of April 28, 2014 (the "Second Amended Note"), which Second Amended Note has been amended and restated by an amended and restated promissory note dated as of July 28, 2014 (the "Third Amended Note").

WHEREAS, in connection with execution and delivery of the Prior Note, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Lender that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 25, 2013, made by and between the Grantor and the Lender, which has been amended by Amendment to Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 22, 2013, by Amendment No. 2 to Patent Security Agreement dated as of February 10, 2014, and by Amendment No. 3 to Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2014 (as amended, the "Patent Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Lender desire to amend the Patent Security Agreement to reflect the execution and delivery of the Third Amended Note.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees with the Lender as follows:

- 1. <u>Amendment of Patent Security Agreement</u>. Effective as of the date of this Amendment, the Patent Security Agreement is amended as follows:
- (a) Each reference in the Patent Security Agreement to the Note shall mean the Third Amended Note.

PATENT REEL: 033472 FRAME: 0719

- (b) Each reference in the Patent Security Agreement to the Patent Security Agreement shall mean the Patent Security Agreement, as amended by this Amendment.
- (c) Each reference in the Patent Security Agreement to the Security Agreement shall mean the Security Agreement, dated as of July 25, 2013, as subsequently amended and as further amended by Amendment No. 3 to Security Agreement, dated as of the date of this Amendment.
- 2. <u>Continued Force and Effect</u>. Except as amended by this Amendment, the Patent Security Agreement remains in full force and effect.
- 3. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Amendment by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif" format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Amendment.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Amendment will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Amendment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Amendment and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of South Carolina, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of South Carolina or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 033472 FRAME: 0720 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Amendment to be duly executed and delivered by its Manager thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

SOMA ACCESS SYSTEMS, LLC

By: Soma Management, Inc., its Manager

N C

Name: Doun's Whit

Title: Coo

Address for Notices: 109 Laurens Road, Suite 4-C, Greenville, SC

29607

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

M. DEXTER HAGY

Address for Notices: 8 Catesby Drive, Greenville, SC 29605

REEL: 033472 FRAME: 0721